Famp Sm 4

Jennifer Wirsing

From:

Jim Hossley

Sent:

Wednesday, November 03, 2010 12:34 PM

To:

Jennifer Wirsing; jhodge@civilwest.com

Subject:

FW: NWP-2010-489 City of Coos Bay sewer station

Attachments:

app_2010-489.pdf

FYI

----Original Message----

From: Groth, Katharine C NWP [mailto:Katharine.C.Groth@usace.army.mil]

Sent: Wednesday, November 03, 2010 11:31 AM

To: SAXON Corey Cc: Jim Hossley

Subject: NWP-2010-489 City of Coos Bay sewer station

Hi Corey,

I am ready to issue a verification letter to the City of Coos Bay to build a new sewer pump station. The station will be located in a field adjacent to Blossom Gulch Creek. While a wetland delineation was done at the site for another project (unauthorized activity), the Corps found the delineation unacceptable. However, the Corps went on the assumption that the field had some wetland characteristics, as slough sedge was found, soils are dredge fill material, and the field while relatively flat has some slight depressions. The Corps assumed the field, at least partially, is a seasonally wet, palustrine, emergent wetland. The City is intending to install a pump station and associated features in a 30 by 30 foot area. Additionally, a temporary staging area will be located in the wet field. All of the work will occur during the summer when the field is expected to be dry (I did a site visit in September and the field was completely dry). Both of these activities will be covered by the Corps verification letter. All of the new sewer lines will be located under existing paved parking areas or roads. In addition the backfilling of the old sewer lines and pump station does not require a Section 404 permit. Does the City need an individual WQC for the project? I see that utility line substations are not precertified under NWP

12 (Utility Line activities). I have attached a copy of the application for your review. Sorry that I missed this earlier.

Thanks,
Kate Groth
US Army Corps of Engineers
Regulatory Branch
North Bend Field Office
2201 N. Broadway, Suite C
North Bend, OR 97459
541-756-2097
Please visit our Customer Survey at
http://per2.nwp.usace.army.mil/survey.html
to let us know how we are doing. We really want to know!



US Army Corps Of Engineers (Portland District)

AND

Joint Permit Application Form



DATE STAMP

AGENCIES WILL ASSIGN NUMBERS

Corps Action ID Number

Oregon Department of State Lands No

 \mathbf{AND}

SEND ONE SIGNED COPY OF YOUR APPLICATION TO EACH AGENCY

 $\underline{\mathsf{US}}(\mathsf{Aunx}(\mathsf{Corps}(\mathsf{ut}(\mathsf{Linginger}))))$

District Engineer

ATTM CENWPORAGPPO

Box 2046

Portland, OR 97208-2946

503-808-4373

DSL - West of the Cuscades.

State of Oregon

Department of State Lines. 778 Summer Street, Suits 190

Salem, OR 97301-1239

303-986-3200

DSL + East of the Cascades;

State of Oregon

O Department of State Lands

R 1645 NE Forbes Road, Saite 112 Bend, Orogon 97701

541-388-6112

Send DSL Application Fees to:

State of Oregon

Department of State Lands

PO Box 4395, Unit 18

Portland, OR 97208-4395

(Attach a copy of the first page of the application)

Applicant City of Coos Bay		Business I	hone# 541-26	9-8918	Z42345X
Name and Address	Public Works Departme	nt Home Pho	me# 541-26	9-8919 /55	
	500 Central Avenue Coos Bay, OR 97420	Fax # Email	541-26	9-8916	
Authorized Agent Civil West Engineering Name and Address Services		Business Phone # 541-26		6-8601	
Liteck one	Jerek Hodge			66-8681	
Consultant 🗵	486 E st	Email	jhodge:	geivilwest.com	Etanos DVV
Contractor []	Coos Bay, OR 97420				
Property Owner		Business I	Phone ii		
existers a reason		3.4903335033.3	1317339/ 17		
Name and Address		Home Pho			
Name and Address It different from above ¹		Home Pho Fax #			
Name and Address	en plante in manus de participa de la constante de la constant	Home Pho Fax # Email		news Allaheska Cananaccii o cicle designik desprelatura acción el ca a Actar Acigo vicinga incombina	
Name and Address		Home Pho Fax #	ocation	otion (attach <i>tas lot map</i>)	
Name and Address ir different from above ¹ Street, Road or Other Descriptiv Between 10 ¹⁵ and 11 ¹⁶ streets, so	e Location outh of Anderson, across	Home Pho Fax # Email	ocation	otion (attach <i>tas lot map</i>) Section	Quarter Quarter
Name and Address I different from above Street, Road or Other Descriptive Between 10 th and 11 th streets, so Blossom Gulch Creek from Blossom	e Location outh of Anderson, across	Home Pho Fax # Email	ne# OCATION Legal Descrip		
Name and Address I different from above Street, Rond or Other Descriptiv	e Location outh of Anderson, across	Home Pho Fax # Email PROJECT L Township	OCATION Legal Descrip Range	Section	Quarter/Quarter
lame and Address stitizen from above breet. Road or Other Descriptive between 10th and 11th streets, so blossom Gulch Creek from Blos	e Location outh of Anderson, across ssom Gulch Elementary	Home Pho Fax # Email PROJECT L Township 258	OCATION Legal Descrip Range	Section 27	Quarter/Quarter
Name and Address I different from above Street, Road or Other Descriptiv Between 10 ¹⁸ and 11 th streets, so Blossom Gulch Creek from Blos In or near (City or Town)	e Location outh of Anderson, across ssom Gulch Elementary County	Home Photes Fax # Email PROJECT L Township 25S Tax Map #	Legal Descrip Range	Section 27 Tax Lot #2	Quarter/Quarter DD Eusements

If applicant is not the property owner, permission to conduct the work must be attached.

Attach a copy of all tax maps with the project area highlighted

Italicized areas are not required by the Corps for a complete application, but may be necessary prior to final permit decision by the Corps.

(3) PROPOSED PROJECT INFORMATION						
Type: Fill 🗵 Excavation (removal) 🗵 In-Water Structure 🗌 Maintain/Repair an Existing Structure 🗵						
Brief Description:	Construct new sewer pum	p station in grassy area and fill 30x30 ar	ca above flo	od line, excavate parking l	ot and road for pipeline	
Fill						
Riprap 🛛 Rock 🖾 Gravel 🖾 Organics 🗌 Sand 🗍 Silt 📋 Clay 📋 Other: 📋						
Wetlands	Permanent (cy)	Temporary (cy)		Total cubic yards for project	133 yards at Pump Station site	
	Impact Area in Aeres	0 Dimensions (feet)		(including outside OHW/wetlands)		
		L' W' H'				
Waters below OHW	Permanent (cy)	Temporary (ey)		Total cubic yards for project	()	
	Impact Area in Acres	Dimensions (feet)		(including outside OHW/wetlands)		
		L' W' H'				
Removal						
Wetlands	Permanent (cy)	Temporary (cy)		Total cubic yards for project	1233 yard total yards temporarily moved	
	Impact Area in Acres	5000 Dimensions (feet)		(including outside OHW weitands)	for pipe installation, some may be suitable	
		L' W' H'			for Station site	
Waters below OHW	Permanent (cy)	Temporary (cy)		Total cubic yards for project	0	
	Impact Area in Acres	Dimensions (feet)		(including outside OHW/wetlands)		
		L' W' H'			0.25	
	tion related ground disturbar					
Is the disposal area upl	and? Yes [] No	Impervious surface c	realed? U)<1 acre 🔯 0>1 acre?	cplain in the project	
		***************************************	Yes	No description (in		
	tate or federally listed specie	· · ·		X		
	<u>Cultural/Historic Resources</u> or n a national <u>Wild & Scenic R</u>	1	***************************************	X X		
	u a State Scenic <u>State Scenic</u>		***************************************	Х		
det en gelande e egenis je iz iz men indonesani krisikanske egit innoverse de distribution in ini didekt de inimet	(A) PROPOSET	D PROJECT PURPOSE		ESCRIPTION		
Durananalia		THOULDIT ON OOL				
Purpose and Need		ic, or environmental benefits of the proje	ert alone win	h any supporting formal a	ctions of a public body	
ic.g. city or county gov	ernmeni), as appropriate.*					
Coos Bay has a sanitary pump station that is undersized and aged which requires major upgrades or replacement. As the existing pump station is located directly in a salmonid fish hatchery and overflows into it during flood events, upgrading the existing structure and components is not the primary choice. Instead a new pump station will be built north of Blossom Gulch Creek along with associated sewage conveyance systems. The pipeline routing and						
pump station sites have been determined by the easements granted to the City. The future site piping will be routed under the road right of ways and an existing parking lot.						

Project Description:
Please describe in detail the proposed removal and fill activities, including the following information:
 Volumes and acreages of all fill and removal activities in waterway or wetland separately Permanent and temporary impacts Types of materials (e.g., gravel, silt, clay, etc.) How the project will be accomplished (i.e., describe construction methods, equipment, site access)
* Describe any changes that the project may make to the hydraudic and hydrologic characteristics (e.g., general direction of stream and surface water flow, estimated winter and summer flow volumes.) of the waters of the state, and an explanation of measures taken to avoid or minimize any adverse effects of those changes.
* Is any of the work already complete? Yes No Management activities, complete the information requested in supplemental Fish Habitat or Wesland Restoration and Enhancement form.
Project Drawings
State the number of project drawing sheets included with this application: 2
A complete application must include a location map, site plan, cross-section drawings and recent aerial photo as follows and as applicable to the project:
* Location map (most be legible with street names) * Site plan including; * Entire project site and activity areas * Existing and proposed contours * Location of ordinary high water, wetland boundaries or other jurisdictional boundaries * Identification of temporary and permanent impact areas within waterways or wetlands * Map scale or dimensions and north arrow Location of staging areas Location of construction access Location of construction access Location of mitigation area, if applicable
 Cross section drawing(s) including; Existing and proposed elevations Identification of temporary and permanent impact areas within waterways or wetlands Ordinary high water and/or wetland boundary or other jurisdictional boundaries Map scale or dimensions
 Recent Aerial photo (1:200, or if not available for your site, the highest resolution available)
Will any construction debris, runoff, etc., enter a wetland or waterway? Yes ⊠ No □
If yes, describe the type of discharge and show the discharge location on the site plan.
Work will be performed on the site during dry weather. Discharges could occur either through a summer minstorm or during dewatering operations necessary to create a dry bed when installing the gravity sewer line and pump station wetwell. If necessary, the Contractor can be instructed to dewater into a storage track. The Contractor will be required to maintain a sediment control plan and barriers around the construction site.
There is an existing storm drainage pipe that has been recently replaced which routes to Blossom Gulch Creek. During the course of the new construction it may be necessary to temporarily take this pipe out of service when installing new gravity sewer lines.
Entimoted region date: 570-7011 Retinated regions completion date: 10/30/2011

(5) PROJECT IMPACTS AND ALTERNATIVES

Alternatives Analysis	3:
-----------------------	----

Describe alternative sites and project designs that were considered to avoid or minimize impacts to the waterway or wetland. (Include alternative design(s) with less impact and reasons why the alternative(s) were not chosen. Reference OAR 141-085-0565 (1) through (6) for more information*).

The existing pump station is located at the bottom of a sanitary drainage basin. Sewer systems flow downhill and must ultimately be pumped to reach a higher location. Therefore, the alternative locations are limited for locating the new pump station or the new wetwell must be located so deep us to make it economically infeasible. Most of the surrounding area is hult up with housing and structures. This leaves either the school parking lot, the nearly undeveloped lot, a private parking lot, or the structure must remain where it is. As was mentioned earlier, the creek itself is a salmonid fish hunchery, and flooding either from the creek or from sewage overflows make maintaining the existing location problematic. The new site is the nearest clear ground and is the furthest from the creek possible. The could be placed in the school parking lot but this would require work under the creek when routing new sewer pipe

Measures to Minimize Impacts

Describe what measures you will use (before and after construction) to minimize impacts to the waterway or wetland. These may include but are not limited to the following:

- For projects with ground disturbance include an crusion control plan or description of other best management practices (BMP's) as appropriate.
 (For more information on evosion control practices see DEO's Oregon Sediment and Evosion Control Manual)
- For work in waterways where fish or flowing water are likely to be present, discuss how the work area will be isolated from the flowing water.
- If native migratory fish are present tor were historically present) and you are installing, replacing or abandoning a culvert or other potential
 obstruction to fish passage, complete and attach a statement of how the <u>Fish Passage Requirements</u>, set by the Oregon Department of Fish and
 Wildlife will be met.

The Contractor will be responsible for the specifies of the sediment and erosion control plan. As the site is relatively flat and has substational storm drainage placed around it, it is anticipated the dry season construction will not generate large amount of soil disturbance from rain. Typically the site will have diversion measures to prevent water from running over open soil and sediment barriers to prevent loss of soil into the creek. Work will be greater than 50 ft from the shoreline of the creek and wetland areas designated by a pending wetland delinacation from the adjacent property owner worked around. Nevertheless, some impact of machinery and supplies may occur in grassy areas that are designated wetland. Contractor will be required to restore landscape to original condition upon completion of work.

Description of resources in project area
Ocean Estuary River Lake Stream Freshwater Wetland Describe the existing physical and biological characteristics of the wetland/waterway site by area and type of resource (Use separate sheets and photos, if necessary).
For wetlands, include, as applicable: * <u>Constidu</u> and <u>Hydrogeomorphic(H(iAt)</u> wetland class(s)* * Dominant plant species by layer (herb, shrub, tree)** * Whether the wetland is freshwater or tidal * Assessment of the innetional attributes of the wetland in be impacted* * Identify any vernal pools, bogs, fens, mature forested wetland, seasonal mudflats, or native wet prairies in or near the project area.)
For waterways, include a description of, as applicable: * Channel and bank conditions* * Type and condition of ripurian vegetation* * Channel merphology (i.e., structure and shape)* * Stream substrate* * Fish and wildlife (type, abundance, period of use, significance of site) * General hydrological conditions (e.g. stream flow, seasonal fluctuations)* Area consists of mowed grass and asphalt cement pavement. Top layers of soil are gravelly sand with deeper layers where werwell will penetrate is peat
and buy mud. Grass species are being categorized as part of the wetland delineation for Columbia Care Services. Nearby wetland areas are filled tidal marshes that are now freshwater creek shore.
Describe the existing navigation, fishing and recreational use of the waterway or wetland.*
None

Site Restoration/Rehabilitation					
* For temporary disturbance of soils and/or vegetation in water construction including any monitoring, if necessary? Site will be refilled with native soils taken from trenches where a st compacted stabilization material and gravels must be placed to mai will be paved over with asphalt concrete pavement.	table hase is not need	ed. For areas when	e the pipeline and st	ation are located,	
Mitigation					
Describe the reasonably expected adverse effects of the development of this project and how the effects will be mitigated.* For permanent impact to wetlands, complete and attach a Compensatory Wetland Mitigation (CWM) Plan. (See OAR 141-085-0705 for plan requirements)* For permanent impact to waters other than wetlands, complete and attach a Compensatory Mitigation (CM) plan (See OAR 141-085-0765 for plan requirements)* For permanent impact to estuarine wetlands, you must submit a CWM plan.* It is not anticipated any wetland areas will be permanently impacted.					
Mitigation Location Information (Fill out only when	n mitigation is pr	oposed or requ	uired)		
Proposed	☐ Mitigat ☐ Mitigat	l Mitigation ion for impacts to c ion for impacts to t	tthet waters uavigation, fishing, t	or recreation	
THE CONTROL OF THE CO	d Description (attach rter/Quarter	tax lot map*) Section	Township	Range	
In or near (City or Town) County	Tax Map #		Pas Loi #'		
Wetland/Waterway (pick one) River Mile (if known)	Lantude (in 1	DD.DDDD format)	Longitude (in	(DD.DDDD format)	
Name of waterway/watershed/HUC Name of mitigation bank (if applicable)					

Attach a copy of all tax maps with the project area highlighted.

^{*} Italicized areas are not required by the Corps for a complete application, but may be necessary prior to final permit decision by the Corps.

(6) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION				
Adjoining Property Owners and Their Address and Phone Numb	oers (if more than 5	, attach printed	labels*)	
Columbia Care Services	2 A.33.10.2 100			
3587 HEATHROW WAY				
MEDFORD, OR 97504				
(541) 858-8170				
10 th Sullic 3260 NE 22ND AVE				
Portland, OR 97211				
(503) 281-3595				
Southwestern Oregon				
PO BOX 929				
Coos Bay, OR 97420 541-888-7020				
Has the proposed activity or any related activity received the atte			. U., Paggarangar of Chata Lande in the fact of a	
rtas the proposed activity or any related activity received the and wetland delineation, violation, permit, lease request, etc."	emon of the Corps	or engineers or	the Department of Mate Lands in the past o.g.,	
	Yes	X No		
If yes, what identification number(s) were assigned by the respon	etive agencies:			
Corps# NWP-2010-266. Sta	ite of Oregon#			
Has a welland delineation been completed for this site?	Yes	□ No	\boxtimes	
If yes by whom?* Land & Water Environmental Servi	ces is working on o	ne for Columbia	a Care Services	
			monthly before a facility of the control of the con	
Has the wetland delineation been approved by DSL or the COE. If yes, attach a concurrence letter. *	and the an advantagement and the second of t	□ No		
Has the wetland delineation been approved by DSL or the COE.	and the an advantagement and the second of t	art ann an dean ann an dean an		
Has the wetland delineation been approved by DSL or the COE.	and the an advantagement and the second of t	art a contract of the contract		
Has the wetland delineation been approved by DSL or the COE.	and the an advantagement and the second of t	art a contract of the contract		
Has the wetland delineation been approved by DSL or the COE.	and the an advantagement and the second of t	art a contract of the contract		
Has the wetland delineation been approved by DSL or the COE.	and the an advantagement and the second of t	art a contract of the contract		
Has the wetland delineation been approved by DSL or the COE.	and the an advantagement and the second of t	art a contract of the contract		
Has the wetland delineation been approved by DSL or the COE.	and the an advantagement and the second of t	art a contract of the contract		
Has the wetland delineation been approved by DSL or the COE.	and the an advantagement and the second of t	art a contract of the contract		
Has the wetland delineation been approved by DSL or the COE.	and the an advantagement and the second of t	art a contract of the contract		
Has the wetland delineation been approved by DSL or the COE.	and the an advantagement and the second of t	art a contract of the contract		
Has the wetland delineation been approved by DSL or the COE.	and the an advantagement and the second of t	art a contract of the contract		
Has the wetland delineation been approved by DSL or the COE.	and the an advantagement and the second of t	art a contract of the contract		
Has the wetland delineation been approved by DSL or the COE.	and the an advantagement and the second of t	art a contract of the contract		
Has the wetland delineation been approved by DSL or the COE.	and the an advantagement and the second of t	art a contract of the contract		
Has the wetland delineation been approved by DSL or the COE.	and the an advantagement and the second of t	art a contract of the contract		
Has the wetland delineation been approved by DSL or the COE.	and the an advantagement and the second of t	art a contract of the contract		
Has the wetland delineation been approved by DSL or the COE.	and the an advantagement and the second of t	art a contract of the contract		
Has the wetland delineation been approved by DSL or the COE.	and the an advantagement and the second of t	art a contract of the contract		
Has the wetland delineation been approved by DSL or the COE.	and the an advantagement and the second of t	art a contract of the contract		

(7)	CITY/COUNTY PLAN (TO BE COMPLETED B	INING DEPARTMENT A BY LOCAL PLANNING OFFI	FFIDAVIT CIAL) *	
This project is not re This project is consisted. This project will be a Conditional Use App Development Permit Other This project is not consistent w This project is not consistent w Cone Change Other Cordition	oroval ith the comprehensive plan. Consiste VALUSE	d land use regulations. land use regulations, a and land use regulations when the follo	wing local approval(s) at	'e obtained.
Local planning official name (print)	Signature	Title	City / County	Date
LHURA BARRON	Faura Jarron	Planning administrator	Coos Bay	9-61-10
Comments:				and analysis and a second seco
ngar Audo Intracector for all of an 40 cours at accommon payer fallow up anno at some hall photo and accommon payer fallow up anno at some hall photo and accommon payer fallow up anno at some hall photo and accommon payer fallow up anno at some hall photo and accommon payer fallow up anno at some hall photo and accommon payer fallow up anno at some hall photo accommon payer fallow up anno at some payer fallow up anno at some payer fallow up and accommon payer fallow up anno at some payer fallow up anno a			kan dalam kat sana si kanang sama sanakan manayang sana sang pana sang kan sanakan sanakan sanakan sanakan san	dende kielden werde maar in mot try verbeelt ontwek kield voork kield voork v
	(8) COASTAL Z	YONE CERTIFICATION		
application can be processed. Conservation and Development the department at 635 Capitol 1. Learning that to the best of my	A public notice will be issued with the it for its concurrence or objection. For Struct NE, Suite 150, Salem, Oregon 9 CERTIFI	ICATION STATEMENT etivity described in this application complication the program.	rwarded to the Gregon D oastal Zone Management	epartment of Land Program, contact
Print /Type Name		Title		- ,
Tras 165566 Applicant Signature		Date Date		anne de de la companya de la company
Company of the second	7.7.3	1 30776		

(9)	SIGNATI	JRES	FOR	JOINT	APPL	.ICATION
-----	---------	-------------	-----	--------------	------	----------

Application is hereby made for the activities described herein. I certify that I am familiar with the information contained in the application, and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, this information is true, complete, and accurate. I further certify that I possess the authority to undertake the proposed activities. By signing this application I consent to allow Corps or Dept. of State Lands stuff to enter into the above-described property to inspect the project location and to determine compliance with an authorization, if granted. I hereby authorize the person identified in the authorized agent block below to act in my behalf as my agent in the processing of this application and to furnish, upon request, supplemental information in support of this permit application.
I understand that the granting of other permits by local, county, state or federal agencies does not release me from the requirement of obtaining the permits requested before commencing the project. I understand that payment of the required state processing fee does not guarantee permit issuance. The fee for the state application must accompany the application for completeness.
Amount enclosed \$

Print Type Name	Title	Print /Type Name	Title		
The state of the s		Jerck BHU/ge	Engineering Technicism		
Applicant Signature	Date	Authorized Agent Signature	Date		
The second secon	ALTO VALUE A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP	1.184	8/30/2010		

Landowner signatures: For projects and for mitigation work proposed on land not owned by the applicant, including <u>state-owned submerged</u> and <u>submersible lands</u>, please provide signatures below. A signature by the Department of State Lands for activities proposed on state-owned submerged/submersible lands only grants the applicant consent to apply for authorization to conduct removalifill activities on such lands. This signature for activities on state-owned submerged and submersible lands grants no other authority, express or implied.

Print Type Name		Prim /Type Name	Title	
Property Owner Signature	Date	Mitigation Property Owner Signature	Date	







